

SIR GAWAIN

G007 Full HD Mini Camera

User Manual



24/7 Customer Support
info.sirgawain@gmail.com

1 - English

21 - Español

41 - Français



Customer Support:



+ 1 213 640 4315



+ 1 647 499 1297



+ 1 585 438 0078



+ 1 647 499 0844

info.sirgawain@gmail.com

Register your camera using the link below, or scan this **QR code** and receive the video guide and a full 1-year warranty

www.sirgawain.net


FEATURES:

- Full HD 1080p video recording
- Motion detection mode, infrared night vision
- Sleek, compact, and portable design; easy to use
- Built-in lithium battery (operation time: to 60 minutes)
- Micro SD card supports up to 128 GB
(Memory card not included)



1 **English**

ATTENTION

 **Note:** Always be sure to charge camera before use!

CHARGING

The camera can charge while recording ways:

- Connect the USB cable to a computer.
- Connect the USB cable to a 5-volt charger
- Connect the USB cable to a power bank.

A flashing red light indicates the device is charging.
Continuous red light indicates a full charge.

The camera may be connected to an external power source to charge while in use (if an SD card is inserted, the camera will record in 1080p mode). A **Blue** LED light will flash 3 times to indicate that the camera is recording. To stop recording, just push the ON/OFF button.

To ensure the battery is charged to 100%, charge for more than 1 hour. When cold, the battery can discharge faster.

SD MEMORY CARD (MICRO SD)

This unit works with a Micro SD card up to 128 GB, Class 10 (not included). The SD card must be formatted to the proper operating system.

For Windows: Make sure the format has been set to FAT32.
For Mac OS: Make sure the format has been set to FAT.

To format a Micro SD card: Connect the memory card to the computer using a camera or a card reader.

For Windows OS: Simply click "Format" under FAT32 format in the context menu and wait for the process to finish.

For Mac OS:


1. Open the Disk Utility program. This program is installed by default on all computers with Mac OS. To do this, press ctrl + space bar; in the spotlight pop-up window, start typing "Disk Utility" or open this program through Finder -> Programs -> Utilities -> Disk Utility.

2. In the opened Disk Utility program window, on the left, find your flash drive. On the right, open the "Erase" tab, select the FAT file system format and the name of the memory card, and press the "Erase" button at the bottom.

Insert the SD card. The electrical contacts of the card should be facing the camera lens. This camera has a no-click slot for the SD card, so do not try to push it inside. Just pull it out.



Use a high-speed Class 10 memory SD card.
The camera supports up to 128 GB.

 When the LED light flashes blue and red, it means the camera has no connection to the SD card. Check your SD card on another device or eject the SD card from the camera slot and insert it properly.



1. If the battery of the camera has a low charge or the SD card is full, the **Red/Blue** lights will flash for 5 seconds and the device will save the file automatically and shut down. Once the file has been saved, you should charge the camera.

5 **English**

- Recorded videos of up to 5 minutes are automatically saved as files.
- When the SD card is full, the earliest video files will be overwritten.

1. TURN ON THE CAMERA

To turn on the camera, press and hold the **ON/OFF** button (2-3 seconds) until the **Blue** indicator light turns on (HD 1080p standby mode).



The device will automatically shut down after 1 minute of standby mode.

(This does not include motion detection/night vision modes.)

2. CYCLIC SWITCHING BETWEEN MODES

(Press the M button)



HD 1080P
(Blue)



Photo
(Red)

Use the device with sufficient lighting conditions and keep the objects at a distance of more than 22 inches. This will ensure that the color is natural, the video is clear, and the images are stable.

3. Video HD 1080P (Blue)

If the LED is **Blue**, the device is in standby mode for HD 1080p.

With the **Blue** LED on, press the **ON/OFF** button once to begin recording. The **Blue** LED will flash 3 times then turn off. The device will then begin recording in HD 1080p.

Press the **ON/OFF** button again to stop video recording. The LED will return to **Blue** / standby mode HD 1080p.



4. Photo 12MP

If the LED is **Red**, the device is in standby mode for photo shooting 12M.

To change to photo mode, press the **MODE** button once. The LED will change from **Blue** to **Red**.

You can now take a photo by pressing the **ON/OFF** button.



5. POWER OFF THE CAMERA

To turn off the device, make sure the device is not recording, then press and hold the **ON/OFF** button for 6 seconds. In standby mode, the device will automatically shut down after 1 minute of nonuse.



6. SPECIAL MODES: NIGHT VISION

⚠ CAUTION: Motion detection and night vision modes do not run simultaneously!

To activate, boot into any standby mode (HD 1080P, or Photo). Press and hold the **ON/OFF** button for **3 seconds** until the red-light flashes twice to indicate that the infrared night vision lamp is on.

The selected mode will be displayed again. However, infrared camera lights will now also be turned. (The lights are not visible to the naked eye!)

Note: To detect the infrared lights, look at the LEDs through your phone's camera, It may be detected through any video recording device, such as a portable video camera, etc.



Press the ON/OFF button once to begin the recording. (There is no LED indication during recording in this mode.) Push the ON/OFF button again to stop recording.



Deactivation of the infrared night vision light: Press and hold the ON/OFF button for **3 seconds** until the red-light flashes 3 times; this will turn the infrared night vision off and return the camera to standby mode.



If there is a lack of light or if the recorded footage is not clear, use an additional low-power night light with 5-watt consumption, or a similar type of light source.

7. SPECIAL MODES: MOTION DETECTION

 **CAUTION:** Motion detection and night vision modes do not run simultaneously!



Activation: Boot into standby mode (HD 1080P). Press and hold the **MODE** button for **3 seconds** until it flashes **Blue** 5 times and the LED turns off.

This initiates motion detection video mode, which will detect any moving objects and record a video that is automatically saved in 5-minute files. When no moving object is detected, the unit will remain in standby mode until the lithium battery charge is depleted.

To stop the detection mode, press the **ON/OFF** button. The camera will return to standby mode.



8. RESETTING THE DEVICE

If the device stops recording for some reason and is not responding to buttons, any sharp objects, such as the included pin, may be used to reset it. Insert the object into the reset hole on the device, and hold the button for **5 sec.**



9. CONNECTION to PC

In standby mode and when the camera is off, this device may be connected directly to a computer.

Once connected to a computer, it may be used as a regular flash drive; files can be copied, pasted, and deleted. The SD Card can be formatted also.

Step-by-step connection :

1. Use the provided cable to connect the camera to your computer. Plug the mini-USB connector into the camera and the USB plug into your computer.

2. After a few seconds, the removable disk icon will pop up on your PC. The **Blue** LED indicates that the USB device can transmit data; a red LED indicates the device is fully charged.

3. If the computer does not recognize the device or show the removable disk icon within 30 seconds, please reset the camera and plug the device in again.

4. We recommend playing video files directly from your PC by copying them from the Micro SD card to your PC hard drive, because the data transfer rate via USB cable may not be sufficient to play files in the proper quality.

5. Don't worry when you see a black screen on your PC while trying to open your recorded videos or when you get the following error messages:

- *Can't play.*
- *The file type is unsupported.*
- *The file is corrupted.*
- *This file isn't playable.*
- *The file extension is incorrect.*

This is a common issue. As the files being recorded by the camera are converted into AVI format, your system cannot play them.

To fix this issue, we recommend using a VLC Media Player or RealPlayer. You can download it from the official website. Simply google “download VLC player.” or “RealPlayer”

NOTE: *Keep your attention to the version with full HD 1080p video support, or set your VLC media player in full HD 1080p. If the VLC media player does not solve the issue, try to use another video player that can support the AVI format.*

10. DATE & TIME SETTING

The device will automatically create a TXT document in the Micro SD card directory. While viewing the SD card after a video has been created on it, open the TIME.txt document, edit the required data, and save the file.

The format of the text file is: 2022-09-08 19:25:26 Y.

This means: 2022 (year) 09 (month) 08 (day) 19 (hour) 25 (minute) 26 (second) Y or N (yes – time display).

After saving this file, the video editing time will be indicated on the recorded footage. If the letter Y is changed to N, no date & time will be indicated in that operation mode:

1 type: 2022-09-08 19:25:26 Y (time display)

2 type: 2022-09-08 19:25:26 N (no time display)

Giftbox Includes

1 x Mini Camera G007	1 x USB Cable
1 x Bracket	1 x Clip
2 x Double-Sided Mounting Sticker	1 x User Manual
1 x Pin for Reset	1 x Card Reader (Bonus Gift)
1 x Neck Cord (Bonus Gift)	1 x USB - Type C (Bonus Gift)

SPECIFICATIONS

ÍTEM	PARÁMETROS
Video resolution	Full HD 1920x1080
Rate of frame	15, 30 frames per second
Video files type	AVI – RealPlayer or VLC player are the recommended media players
Photo resolution	12 MP – 4032x3024
Photo files type	JPEG
Angle of viewing	140 °
Night illumination	Up to 16 feet; does NOT emit visible light!
Motion sensor	Up to 16 feet
Record while charging	Yes
Work time	Up to 60 minutes in constant recording mode
Work time	About 5 hours in motion sensor mode
Work time	24/7 clock when external power is connected
Card support size	Micro SD, up to 128 GB, speed class 10 (not included)
Loop recording	Yes, deletes the oldest file when Micro SD card is full
Operating Temperature	14 °F – 110 °F

WARNING

Safety instructions

Before every use, make sure the device case is in good condition, does not have mechanical or thermal damage, and has no traces of moisture. Make sure the electrical socket is working before use.

- Do not use the camera for illegal purposes; strictly abide by relevant laws.
- Do not insert the device into the human body!
- Use the product only for the intended purposes.
- Do not use the camera near an open flame or extreme heat source.
- Do not throw this product into a fire as it may cause an explosion
- External operating temperatures are from 40 to 100 Fahrenheit.
Temperature range deviation can lead to damage to the device.
- Keep an eye on proper heat dissipation capability and ventilation.
- Use the product only under acceptable climatic conditions.
- Do not use this device in enclosed areas such as cabinets, desk drawers, sealed boxes, etc. Do not use the product in a humid environment.
- Avoid any kind of spray on the unit's surface.
- Do not use the product with a defective Micro SD card.
- Do not use the product with a defective USB cable.
- It is forbidden to disassemble the housing and short-circuit the contacts of the battery. Watch out for an explosion!
- Keep the device away from damp environments or rainwater, and do not pour water on its surface.

- Light entering the lens: Provide a sufficient light source in terms of use. Do not use the camera under a very strong light source, such as directly in the sun, to avoid damaging the optical device.
- Avoid dropping the product, and do not expose it to strong vibrations.
- Make sure this device's electric socket and housing are in good condition.
- This product, like all electrical appliances, should be kept away from children!
- Do not try to make structural changes to the device. As a result, any warranty terms will be lost.
- Keep children away from the packaging material; there is a risk of suffocation.
- **WARNING:** It is strictly forbidden to keep loop recordings for more than 24 hours.
- Do not leave the device switched on unattended for more than 24 hours.

Electrical Hazard

- Do not open the product or use it in the presence of any damage.
- Do not use the product with a defective outlet socket.
- Do not use the product with an unacceptable main voltage. The device is intended for an input voltage of **5V = 1A**

Maintenance and care

- Clean the product only with a lint-free, slightly damp cloth. Do not use any aggressive cleaners.
- Be careful. Avoid any water.

- **Cleaning:** Do not use in an extremely dusty environment to avoid getting dust on the lens and other camera components, as this may damage the camera.
- **Waste management:** Follow all environmental laws and don't throw the device away.

Exemption from liability

The manufacturer and sellers will not be held responsible if you break any laws using this device.

- **The manufacturer: SIRGAWAIN** and its distributors are not responsible for all cases of electric shock, fire, explosions, bodily injury, property damage, or death in all cases of non-compliance with the rules of operation with electrical equipment, electrical appliances, electrical networks, and general rules of safe conduct with electricity including the rules described above.



Customer Support:



+ 1 213 640 4315

+ 1 585 438 0078



+ 1 647 499 1297

+ 1 647 499 0844

info.sirgawain@gmail.com

Register your camera using the link below, or scan this **QR code** and receive the video guide and a full 1-year warranty

www.sirgawain.net

Atención al cliente 24/7:



+1 213 640 4315

info.sirgawain@gmail.com



Registre su cámara mediante el siguiente enlace, o escanee este código QR y reciba la guía en vídeo y una garantía completa de 1 año

www.sirgawain.net

CARACTERÍSTICAS:

- Grabación de vídeo de alta definición Full HD 1080p
- Modo de detección de movimiento, visión nocturna por infrarrojos
- Diseño elegante, compacto y portátil; fácil de usar
- Batería de litio incorporada (tiempo de funcionamiento de la cámara: aprox. 60 minutos)
- La cámara admite una tarjeta Micro SD de hasta 128 GB (tarjeta de memoria no incluida)





Atención: ¡Asegúrese siempre de cargar la cámara antes de usarla!

CARGA

La cámara puede cargarse mientras graba de las siguientes maneras:

- Conecte el cable USB incluido a un ordenador.
- Conecte el cable USB a un cargador de 5 voltios y enchúfelo a una toma de corriente.
- Conecte el cable USB a un banco de energía.

Una luz roja parpadeante indica que el dispositivo se está cargando; una luz roja continua indica una carga completa.

La cámara puede conectarse a una fuente de alimentación externa para cargarse mientras se utiliza (si se inserta una tarjeta SD, la cámara grabará en modo 1080p). Una luz LED azul parpadeará 3 veces para indicar que la cámara está grabando. Para detener la grabación, pulse el botón **ON/OFF**.

Para asegurarse de que la batería está cargada al 100%, cárguela durante más de 1 hora

TARJETA DE MEMORIA SD (MICRO SD)

Esta unidad funciona con una tarjeta Micro SD de hasta 128GB, Clase 10 (no incluida). La tarjeta SD debe estar formateada con el sistema operativo adecuado.

Para Windows: Asegúrese de que el formato se ha establecido en **FAT32**. Para Mac OS: Asegúrese de que el formato se ha establecido en **FAT**.

Para formatear una tarjeta Micro SD: Conecte la tarjeta de memoria a la computadora usando una cámara o un lector de tarjetas.

Para Windows OS: Simplemente haga clic en "Formatear" bajo el formato FAT32 en el menú contextual y espere a que el proceso termine.

Para Mac OS: Busque y abra el programa Utilidad de Discos. Este programa está instalado por defecto en todas las computadoras con Mac OS. Para ello, pulse ctrl + barra espaciadora; en la ventana emergente que aparece, comience a escribir "Utilidad de discos" o simplemente abra este programa a través de Finder -> Programas -> Utilidades -> Utilidad de discos.

En la ventana abierta del programa Utilidad de Discos, a la izquierda, busque su unidad flash. A la derecha, abra la pestaña "Borrar", seleccione el formato del sistema de archivos FAT y el nombre de la tarjeta de memoria, y pulse el botón "Borrar" en la parte inferior.

Introduzca la tarjeta SD. Los contactos eléctricos de la tarjeta deben estar orientados hacia el objetivo de la cámara. Esta cámara tiene una ranura para la tarjeta SD que no hace clic, así que no intente empujarla dentro. Simplemente tire de ella.



Utilice una tarjeta de memoria SD de alta velocidad Clase 10. la cámara soporta hasta 128 GB.

Cuando la luz LED parpadea en azul y rojo, significa que la cámara no tiene conexión con la tarjeta SD. Compruebe la tarjeta SD en otro dispositivo o expulse la tarjeta SD de la ranura de la cámara e insértela correctamente.



Si la batería de la cámara tiene poca carga o la tarjeta SD está llena, las luces roja y azul parpadearán durante 5 segundos y el dispositivo guardará el archivo automáticamente y se apagará. Una vez guardado el archivo, deberá cargar la cámara.

Los vídeos grabados de hasta 5 minutos se guardan automáticamente como archivos. Cuando la tarjeta SD esté llena, los archivos de vídeo más antiguos se sobrescribirán.

1. ENCENDER LA CÁMARA

Para encender la cámara, mantenga pulsado el botón ON/OFF hasta que se encienda la luz indicadora azul (modo de espera HD 1080p)



El dispositivo se apagará automáticamente después de 1 minuto en el modo de arranque.

(Esto no incluye los modos de detección de movimiento/visión nocturna).

2. CAMBIO CÍCLIC ENTRE MODOS

(*pulse el botón M*)



HD 1080P
(Azul)



Foto
(Rojo)

Utilice el dispositivo en condiciones de iluminación suficientes y mantenga los objetos a una distancia de más de 22 pulgadas. Esto asegurará que el color sea natural, el vídeo claro y las imágenes estables.

3. Vídeo HD 1080P (Azul)

Si el LED es azul, el dispositivo está en modo de espera para 1080p.

Con el LED azul encendido, pulse el botón ON/OFF una vez para empezar a grabar. El LED azul parpadeará 3 veces antes de que el dispositivo comience a grabar en 1080p.

Pulse de nuevo el botón ON/OFF para detener la grabación de vídeo. El LED regresará a azul/modo de espera 1080p



4. Foto 12MP (Rojo)

Si el LED está en rojo, el dispositivo está en modo de espera para la captura de fotos 12M.

Para cambiar al modo foto, pulse el botón MODE una vez. El LED cambiará de azul a rojo.

Ahora puede hacer una foto pulsando el botón ON/OFF.



5. PAGAR LA CÁMARA

Para apagar el dispositivo, asegúrese de que no está grabando y mantenga pulsado el botón ON/OFF durante 6 segundos. En el modo de espera, el dispositivo se apagará automáticamente después de 1 minuto sin uso.



6. MODOS ESPECIALES: VISIÓN NOCTURNA

⚠ ADVERTENCIA: ¡Los modos de detección de movimiento y visión nocturna no funcionan simultáneamente!

Para activarlo, inicie en cualquier modo de espera (Full HD 1080p, o fotografía). Mantenga pulsado el botón ON/OFF durante 3 segundos hasta que la luz roja parpadee dos veces para indicar que la luz infrarroja de visión nocturna está encendida.

El modo seleccionado se mostrará de nuevo (Full HD 1080p o captura de fotos). Sin embargo, ahora también se encenderán las luces infrarrojas de la cámara. (¡Las luces no son visibles al ojo humano).

Nota: Para detectar los infrarrojos, mire el LED a través de la cámara de su teléfono. Puede detectarse a través de cualquier dispositivo de grabación de vídeo, como una cámara de vídeo portátil, la cámara de un teléfono móvil, etc.



Pulse el botón ON/OFF una vez para comenzar la grabación. (No hay indicación del LED durante la grabación en este modo.) Pulse de nuevo el botón ON/OFF para detener la grabación.



Desactivación de la luz infrarroja de visión nocturna: Mantenga pulsado el botón ON/OFF durante 3 segundos hasta que la luz roja parpadee 3 veces; esto desactivará la visión nocturna por infrarrojos y devolverá la cámara al modo de espera.

Si hay falta de luz o si las imágenes grabadas no son claras,



utilice una luz nocturna adicional de baja potencia con un consumo de 5 vatios, o un tipo de fuente de luz similar.

7. SPECIAL MODES: DETECCIÓN DE MOVIMIENTO

 **ADVERTENCIA:** ¡Los modos de detección de movimiento y visión nocturna no funcionan simultáneamente!



Activación: Inicie cualquier modo de espera (Full HD 1080p). Mantenga pulsado el botón MODE durante 3 segundos hasta que parpadee en azul 5 veces y el LED se apague.

Esto inicia el modo de vídeo de detección de movimiento, que detectará cualquier objeto en movimiento y grabará un vídeo que se guarda automáticamente en archivos de 5 minutos. Si no se detecta ningún objeto en movimiento, la unidad permanecerá en modo de espera hasta que se agote la carga de la batería de litio.

Para detener el modo de detección, pulse el botón ON/OFF. La cámara volverá a modo de espera.



8. REINICIAR EL DISPOSITIVO

Si el dispositivo deja de grabar por alguna razón y no responde a los botones, se puede utilizar cualquier objeto puntiagudo, como el alfiler incluido, para reiniciarlo. Introduzca el objeto en el orificio de reinicio del dispositivo y mantenga pulsado el botón durante 5 segundos.



9. CONEXIÓN A UNA COMPUTADORA

En modo de espera y cuando la cámara está apagada, este dispositivo puede conectarse directamente a una computadora. Una vez conectado a la computadora, puede utilizarse como una unidad flash normal; los archivos pueden copiarse, pegarse y borrarse. La tarjeta SD también se puede formatear.

Conexión paso a paso:

1. Utilice el cable suministrado para conectar la cámara a la computadora. Enchufe el conector mini-USB en la cámara y el conector USB en su computadora.

2. Después de unos segundos, el icono del disco extraíble aparecerá en su PC. El LED azul indica que el dispositivo USB puede transmitir datos; el LED rojo indica que el dispositivo está completamente cargado.

3. Si la computadora no reconoce el dispositivo ni muestra el icono de disco extraíble en 30 segundos, reinicie la cámara y vuelva a conectar el dispositivo.

4. Recomendamos reproducir los archivos de vídeo directamente desde el PC copiándolos desde la tarjeta Micro SD al disco duro del PC, ya que la velocidad de transferencia de datos a través del cable USB puede no ser suficiente para reproducir los archivos con la calidad adecuada.

5. No se preocupe si ve una pantalla negra en su PC al intentar abrir los vídeos grabados o si recibe los siguientes mensajes de error:

No se puede reproducir. Este archivo no se puede reproducir.
El tipo de archivo no es compatible. El archivo está dañado.
La extensión del archivo es incorrecta.

Este es un problema común. Como los archivos grabados por la cámara se convierten en formato AVI, su sistema no puede reproducirlos.

Para solucionar este problema, recomendamos utilizar el reproductor multimedia VLC. Puede descargarlo desde el sitio web oficial. Simplemente busque en Google "descargar VLC player".

ATENCIÓN: Busque la versión con soporte de vídeo Full HD 1080p, o configure su reproductor multimedia VLC en Full HD 1080p. Si el reproductor multimedia VLC no resuelve el problema, intente utilizar otro reproductor de vídeo que pueda soportar el formato AVI.

10. AJUSTE DE FECHA Y HORA

El dispositivo creará automáticamente un documento TXT en el directorio de la tarjeta Micro SD. Cuando vea la tarjeta SD después de haber creado un vídeo en ella, abra el documento **Time.txt**, edite los datos necesarios y guarde el archivo.

El formato del archivo de texto es: **2022-09-08 19:25:26 Y.**

Esto significa: 2022 (año) 09 (mes) 08 (día) 19 (hora) 25 (minuto) 26 (segundo) Y o N (sí - visualización de la hora).

Después de guardar este archivo, el tiempo de edición del vídeo será indicado en la grabación. Si la letra Y se cambia a N, no se indicará la fecha y la hora en ese modo de funcionamiento:

Tipo 1: 2022-09-08 19:25:26 Y (con visualización de hora)

Tipo 2: 2022-09-08 19:25:26 N (sin visualización de hora)

El paquete incluye:

1 x Mini Cámara G007	1 x Cable USB
1 x Soporte	1 x Clip
2 x Adhesivo de montaje de doble cara	1 x Manual de usuario
1 x Pin para reiniciar	1 x Lector de tarjeta (regalo extra)
1 x Cordón para el cuello (regalo extra)	1 x USB - Tipo C (regalo extra)

ESPECIFICACIONES

ITEM	PARAMETERS
Resolución de vídeo	Full HD 1920x1080
Velocidad de fotogramas	15, 30 cuadros por segundo
Tipo de archivos de vídeo	AVI – RealPlayer o VLC player son los reproductores recomendados
Resolución de las fotos	12 MP – 4032x3024
Tipo de archivos de fotos	JPEG
Ángulo de visión	140 °
Iluminación nocturna	Hasta 5 metros; ¡NO emite luz visible!
Sensor de movimiento	Hasta 5 metros
Grabación durante la carga	Sí
Tiempo de funcionamiento	Hasta 60 minutos en modo de grabación constante
Tiempo de funcionamiento	Alrededor de 5 horas en modo de sensor de movimiento
Tiempo de funcionamiento	Reloj 24/7 cuando se conecta la alimentación externa
Tamaño del soporte de la tarjeta	Micro SD, hasta 128 GB, clase de velocidad 10 (no incluida)
Grabación en bucle	Sí, borra el archivo más antiguo cuando la tarjeta Micro SD está llena
Temperatura de funcionamiento	14 °F – 110 °F

ADVERTENCIA

Instrucciones de seguridad

Antes de utilizarlo, asegúrese de que la carcasa del dispositivo está en buen estado y no tiene daños mecánicos o térmicos, ni rastros de humedad, y también asegúrese de que el enchufe funciona

- No utilice la cámara con fines ilícitos, respete estrictamente la legislación vigente, ya que el producto no puede utilizarse con fines ilícitos.
- ¡No lo introduzca en el cuerpo humano!
- Utilice el producto sólo para los fines previstos.
- No utilice la cámara cerca de una llama viva o de una fuente de calor extremo.
- No arroje este producto al fuego, ya que puede causar una explosión
- La temperatura de funcionamiento externa es de 40 ° a 100 ° Fahrenheit. Una desviación fuera del rango de temperatura puede provocar daños al dispositivo.
- Vigile que la capacidad de disipación de calor y la ventilación sean adecuadas.
- Utilice el producto sólo en condiciones climáticas aceptables.
- No utilice este dispositivo en áreas cerradas como armarios, cajones de escritorio, cajas selladas, etc.
- No utilice el producto en un ambiente húmedo y evite cualquier tipo de aerosol en la superficie de la unidad
- No utilice el producto con una tarjeta Micro SD defectuosa
- No utilice el producto con un cable USB defectuoso
- Se prohíbe desmontar la carcasa y cortocircuitar los contactos de la batería.
¡Cuidado, puede producirse una explosión!
- Mantenga el aparato alejado de ambientes húmedos, agua de lluvia y no vierta agua sobre su superficie.
- Luz que penetra en el objetivo: Proporcione una fuente de luz suficiente en condiciones de uso. No utilice la cámara bajo una fuente de luz muy fuerte, como por ejemplo directamente al sol, para evitar dañar el dispositivo óptico.

- Evite que el producto se caiga y no lo exponga a fuertes vibraciones
- Asegúrese de que la toma de corriente y la carcasa de este aparato estén.
- Este producto, como todos los aparatos eléctricos, debe mantenerse fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No intente realizar cambios estructurales en el aparato. Como resultado, se anulará la garantía.
- Mantenga a los niños alejados del material de embalaje, existe riesgo de asfixia.
- **ADVERTENCIA:** Está estrictamente prohibido mantener la grabación en bucle durante más de 24 horas.
- No deje el aparato encendido sin vigilancia durante más de 24 horas

Riesgo eléctrico

- No abra el producto ni lo utilice si presenta cualquier daño.
- No utilice el producto con una toma de corriente defectuosa
- No utilice el producto con una tensión de red no aceptada.
- Tensión de red aceptada: **5V = 1A**

Mantenimiento y cuidado

- Limpie el producto sólo con un paño sin pelusa y ligeramente húmedo. No utilice limpiadores agresivos.
- Tenga cuidado y evite el agua.
- Limpieza: No lo utilice en un entorno extremadamente polvoriento para evitar que el polvo entre en contacto con el objetivo y otros componentes de la cámara, ya que podría dañarla.
- Gestión de residuos: Siga toda la normativa medioambiental y no la arroje a la basura.

Exención de responsabilidad

- El fabricante y los vendedores no se hacen responsables si se infringe alguna ley con este dispositivo.

- El fabricante **SIRGAWAIN** y sus distribuidores no se hacen responsables de ningún tipo de descarga eléctrica, incendio, explosión, lesión corporal, daños materiales o muerte en todos los casos de incumplimiento de las normas de funcionamiento con equipos eléctricos, aparatos eléctricos, redes eléctricas y normas generales de seguridad con la electricidad, incluidas las normas descritas anteriormente.

Atención al cliente 24/7:



+1 213 640 4315

info.sirgawain@gmail.com

Registre su cámara mediante el siguiente enlace, o escanee este **código QR** y reciba la guía en vídeo y una garantía completa de 1 año www.sirgawain.net

Le service client est disponible 24 heures sur 24:



+1 213 640 4315

info.sirgawain@gmail.com

Pour obtenir un guide en vidéo et une garantie complète de 12 mois, inscrivez votre appareil photo en utilisant le lien ci-dessous ou scannez le **code QR** :



www.sirgawain.net

CARACTERÍSTICAS:

- Haute définition, full HD 1080p
- Détection de mouvement, vision nocturne infrarouge
- Design compact, élégant et portable ; facile à transporter
- Batterie au lithium intégrée (durée de fonctionnement de l'appareil : environ 60 minutes)
- Prend en charge une carte Micro SD de 128 Go maximum (carte mémoire non incluse)



41 Français



Attention : Toujours charger la caméra avant toute utilisation!

CHARGEMENT

La caméra peut être chargée pendant l'enregistrement. La batterie au lithium rechargeable intégrée peut être chargée de la manière suivante :

- Connecter le câble USB à l'ordinateur.
- Brancher le câble USB au chargeur 5V et le connecter à une prise électrique.
- Connecter le câble USB à la prise de courant.

Un voyant rouge clignotant indique une charge ; un voyant rouge continu indique une charge complète. (Veuillez charger plus de 60 minutes pour vous assurer que la batterie est chargée à 100%).

La caméra peut également être connectée à une source d'alimentation externe pour se recharger pendant l'utilisation (si une carte SD est insérée, la caméra enregistrera en mode 1080p). Un voyant bleu clignotera 3 fois pour indiquer que l'appareil enregistre. Pour arrêter l'enregistrement, appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF.

UTILISATION D'UNE CARTE MÉMOIRE SD (MICRO SD)

Le dispositif utilise une carte Micro SD jusqu'à 128 GB, classe 10 (non incluse).

Avant toute utilisation, formatez la Micro SD en FAT32 (FAT-MAC).

Pour formater une carte Micro SD : Connectez la carte mémoire à l'ordinateur à l'aide de la caméra ou d'un lecteur de carte.

Pour Windows : Il suffit de cliquer sur "Format" sous le format FAT32 dans le menu contextuel et d'attendre la fin du processus.

Pour Mac : Trouvez et ouvrez le programme Disk Utility. Ce programme est installé par défaut sur tous les ordinateurs équipés du système d'exploitation Mac. Pour ce faire, appuyez sur ctrl + barre d'espace et dans la fenêtre contextuelle Spotlight, commencez à saisir "Disk Utility" ou ouvrez simplement ce programme via Finder -> Programmes -> Utilitaires -> Disk Utility.

Dans la fenêtre du programme Disk Utility ouverte, à gauche, trouvez votre clé USB. Sur la droite, ouvrez l'onglet "Effacer", sélectionnez le format de système de fichiers FAT et le nom de la carte mémoire, et appuyez sur le bouton "Effacer" en bas.

Insérez une carte Micro SD. Les contacts électriques de la carte doivent faire face à l'objectif de la caméra



Utilisez une carte mémoire haute vitesse de classe 10
la caméra est compatible avec 128 Go maximum.



1. Si la lumière rouge/bleue clignote et que le produit ne peut pas être utilisé, assurez-vous qu'une carte Micro SD (jusqu'à 128 Go, classe 10) est insérée dans le produit. (La carte Micro SD n'est pas incluse dans l'emballage d'origine.) Assurez-vous également que la batterie est chargée.

2. La caméra enregistre en continu des séquences de 5 minutes en mode 1080p.

3. Si la carte SD est pleine, la caméra se met automatiquement en enregistrement en boucle et supprime le fichier le plus ancien.

1. ENCENDER LA CÁMARA

Para encender la cámara, mantenga pulsado el botón ON/OFF hasta que se encienda la luz indicadora azul (modo de espera HD 1080p).



La cámara se apagará automáticamente después de 1 minuto en el modo de arranque. (Esto no incluye los modos de detección de movimiento/visión nocturna).

2. CAMBIO CÍCLICO ENTRE MODOS

(Pulse el botón M)



HD 1080P
(**Bleue**)



Foto
(**Rouge**)

3. Video HD 1080P (Bleue)

Si l'indicateur est bleu, le dispositif est en veille pour HD 1080p.

Lorsque la DEL bleue est allumée, appuyez une fois sur le bouton ON/OFF pour commencer l'enregistrement. La DEL bleue clignotera 3 fois, puis s'éteindra et l'appareil commencera à enregistrer en 1080p.

Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton ON/OFF pour arrêter l'enregistrement vidéo. La DEL redeviendra bleue/mode standby mode 1080p

4. Photo 12MP (Rouge)

Si la DEL est rouge, le dispositif est en mode standby pour la prise de photos 12M.

Pour passer en mode photo : Appuyez une fois sur le bouton MODE. La DEL passera de bleue à rouge.

Vous pouvez maintenant prendre une photo en appuyant sur le bouton ON/OFF.




5. ÉTEINDRE

Pour éteindre le dispositif, assurez-vous que celui-ci n'enregistre pas, puis appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 6 secondes.

En mode veille, le dispositif s'éteint automatiquement après 1 minute de non-utilisation.



6. MODES SPÉCIAUX: de vision nocturne

 **Remarque:** Les modes de détection de mouvement et de vision nocturne ne fonctionnent pas simultanément !

Activation : Démarrez dans n'importe quel mode veille (Full HD 1080p, ou Prise de photo). Appuyez et maintenez le bouton ON/OFF pendant 3 secondes jusqu'à ce que le voyant rouge clignote deux fois pour indiquer que la lampe infrarouge de vision nocturne est allumée. (Les lumières ne sont pas visibles à l'œil nu!)

Remarque : pour détecter les infrarouges, regardez la LED dans l'appareil photo de votre téléphone. Il peut être détecté par tout appareil d'enregistrement - caméra vidéo portable, caméra de téléphone portable, etc.



Appuyez une fois sur le bouton ON/OFF pour commencer l'enregistrement. (Dans ce mode, il n'y a pas d'indication LED pendant l'enregistrement). Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton ON/OFF pour arrêter l'enregistrement.



Pour désactiver la lumière infrarouge de la vision nocturne : Appuyez et maintenez le bouton ON/OFF pendant 3 secondes jusqu'à ce que la lumière rouge clignote 3 fois ; la vision nocturne infrarouge sera ainsi coupée et la caméra reviendra en mode veille.

7. MODES SPÉCIAUX: DÉTECTION DE MOUVEMENTS

 **Remarque:** Les modes de détection de mouvement et de vision nocturne ne fonctionnent pas simultanément !



Activation : Démarrez dans n'importe quel mode de veille (Full HD 1080p) Appuyez sur le bouton MODE et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes jusqu'à ce qu'il clignote 5 fois en bleu/rouge et que la DEL s'éteigne.

Ceci lance le mode vidéo avec détection de mouvement, qui détectera tout objet en mouvement et enregistrera une vidéo qui sera automatiquement sauvegardée dans des fichiers de 5 minutes. Si aucun objet en mouvement n'est détecté, l'appareil reste en mode veille jusqu'à ce que la charge de la batterie au lithium soit épuisée.

Désactivation : Arrêtez le mode de détection en appuyant sur le bouton ON/OFF. L'appareil retourne en mode veille.



8. RÉINITIALISER LE DISPOSITIF

Si l'appareil tombe en panne et ne répond pas aux boutons, un objet pointu comme la broche incluse peut être utilisé pour le réinitialiser. Insérez l'objet dans le trou de réinitialisation de l'appareil



9. CONNEXION À UN PC

En mode veille et lorsque l'appareil est éteint, ce dernier peut être connecté directement à un ordinateur.

Une fois connecté à l'ordinateur, il peut être utilisé comme une clé USB ordinaire ; les fichiers peuvent être copiés, collés et supprimés. Le disque amovible peut également être formaté.

Étapes de connexion :

1. Utilisez le câble fourni pour connecter la caméra à votre ordinateur. Branchez le connecteur mini-USB sur l'appareil photo et la prise USB sur votre ordinateur.
2. Après quelques secondes, l'icône du disque amovible apparaîtra sur votre ordinateur. Une DEL bleue indique que le périphérique USB peut transmettre des données ; une DEL rouge indique que le périphérique est complètement chargé.

3. Si l'ordinateur ne reconnaît pas l'appareil ou n'affiche pas l'icône du disque amovible dans les 30 secondes, veuillez réinitialiser l'ordinateur et rebrancher l'appareil.

4. Nous recommandons de lire les fichiers vidéo directement à partir de votre PC en les copiant de la carte Micro SD sur votre disque dur, car le taux de transfert de données via le câble USB peut ne pas être suffisant pour lire les fichiers avec une bonne qualité.

5. RealPlayer ou VLC Player sont les lecteurs média que nous recommandons pour lire les fichiers. Ces lecteurs de médias peuvent être téléchargés gratuitement à partir de leurs sites web. Il suffit de rechercher "RealPlayer" ou "VLC Player" sur n'importe quel moteur de recherche.

10. RÉGLAGE DE LA DATE ET L'HEURE

L'appareil créera automatiquement un document TXT dans le répertoire de la carte Micro SD. Sur un disque amovible, ouvrez le document **Time.txt**, modifiez les données requises et enregistrez le fichier.

Le format du fichier texte est : **2022-09-08 19:25:26 Y.**

Ceci veut tout simplement dire : 2022 (année) 09 (mois) 08 (jour) 19 (heure) 25 (minute) 26 (seconde) Y (Oui – affichage de l’heure).

Après avoir enregistré ce fichier, le temps de montage de la vidéo sera affiché. Si la lettre Y est remplacée par N, aucune date et heure ne sera affichée avec ce mode de fonctionnement :

1: 2022-09-08 19:25:26 Y (affichage de l’heure)

2: 2022-09-08 19:25:26 N (sans affichage de l’heure)

Contenu de l’emballage

1 x Mini Caméra G007	1 x câble USB
1 x Crochet	1 x Pince
2 x Autocollant de montage double face	1 x Manuel d’utilisation
1 x Broche de réinitialisation	1 x Lecteur de carte (Cadeau bonus)
1 x Sangle de cou (Cadeau bonus)	1 x USB - Type C (Cadeau bonus)

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

ÍTEM	PARÁMETROS
Résolution vidéo	Full HD 1920x1080
Fréquence d'image	15, 30 images par seconde
Type de fichier vidéo	AVI – RealPlayer ou VLC Player sont les lecteurs recommandés
Résolution de la photo	12 MP – 4032x3024
Type de fichier photo	JPEG
Angle de vue	140 °
Éclairage nocturne	Jusqu'à 16 pieds ; N'émet PAS de lumière !
Détecteur de mouvements	Jusqu'à 16 pieds
Enregistrement pendant la charge	Oui
Temps de fonctionnement	Jusqu'à 60 minutes en mode enregistrement continu
Temps de fonctionnement	5 heures avec le mode détection de mouvements
Temps de fonctionnement	Horloge 24h/7j si alimentation externe connectée
Compatibilité avec les cartes	Micro SD, jusqu'à 128 Go, Classe 10 (non incluses)
Enregistrement cyclique	Oui, efface les fichiers les plus anciens lorsque la carte Micro SD est pleine
Température de fonctionnement	14 °F – 110 °F

AVERTISSEMENT

Consignes de sécurité

Avant chaque utilisation, assurez-vous que le boîtier de l'appareil est en bon état et ne présente aucun dommage mécanique ou thermique, aucune trace d'humidité, et vérifiez également que la prise fonctionne

- Ne pas utiliser la caméra à des fins illégales, respecter strictement les lois en vigueur, car le produit ne peut être utilisé à des fins illégales.
- Ne pas insérer dans le corps humain !
- Utiliser le produit uniquement pour les usages prévus.
- Ne pas utiliser la caméra à proximité d'une flamme nue ou d'une source de chaleur extrême.
- Ne pas jeter ce produit dans un feu, car il pourrait provoquer une explosion
- Les températures de fonctionnement externes sont comprises entre 40 et 100 Fahrenheit. Une déviation de la plage de température peut entraîner des dommages à l'appareil.
- Veillez à ce que la capacité de dissipation de la chaleur et la ventilation soient adéquates.
- Utiliser le produit uniquement dans des conditions climatiques acceptables.
- Ne pas utiliser cet appareil dans des endroits fermés tels que des armoires, des tiroirs de bureau, des boîtes scellées, etc.
- Ne pas utiliser le produit dans un environnement humide ; évitez tout type de pulvérisation sur la surface de l'appareil
- Ne pas utiliser le produit avec une carte Micro SD défectueuse
- Ne pas utiliser le produit avec un câble USB défectueux
- est interdit de démonter le boîtier et de court-circuiter les contacts de la batterie. Attention aux risques d'explosion !
- Conservez l'appareil à l'abri de l'humidité et de l'eau de pluie et ne versez pas

d'eau sur sa surface.

- Lumière entrant dans l'objectif : Fournir une source de lumière suffisante pour son utilisation. Ne pas utiliser la caméra sous une source de lumière très forte, par exemple directement au soleil, pour éviter d'endommager le dispositif optique.
- Évitez de faire tomber le produit et ne pas l'exposer à de fortes vibrations
- Assurez-vous que la prise électrique et le boîtier de cet appareil sont en bon.
- Ce produit, comme tous les appareils électriques, doit être tenu hors de portée des enfants !
- Ne pas essayer d'apporter des modifications structurelles à l'appareil. De ce fait, toutes les conditions de garantie seront perdues.
- Tenir les enfants éloignés du matériel d'emballage, il y a un risque de suffocation.
- **AVERTISSEMENT** : Il est strictement interdit de conserver un enregistrement en boucle pendant plus de 24 heures.
- Ne pas laisser l'appareil allumé sans surveillance pendant plus de 24 heures

Risque électrique

- Ne pas ouvrir le produit ou l'utiliser dans le cas où il serait endommagé.
- Ne pas utiliser le produit avec une prise de courant défectueuse
- Ne pas utiliser le produit avec une tension de secteur inacceptable.
- Tension admise : $5V = 1A$

Maintenance et entretien

- Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon non pelucheux et légèrement humide. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeurs agressifs.
- Faites attention, évitez la présence d'eau
- Nettoyage : Ne pas utiliser l'appareil dans un environnement extrêmement poussiéreux afin d'éviter que de la poussière se dépose sur l'objectif et les autres composants de l'appareil, car cela pourrait l'endommager.
- Gestion des déchets : Respectez toutes les lois environnementales et ne jetez pas ce produit.

Exonération de responsabilité

- Le fabricant et les vendeurs ne seront pas tenus responsables si vous enfreignez une quelconque loi en utilisant cet appareil.
- Le fabricant : **SIRGAWAIN** et ses distributeurs ne sont pas responsables en cas de chocs électriques, d'incendies, d'explosions, de dommages corporels, de dommages matériels ou de décès dans tous les cas de non-respect des règles d'utilisation des équipements électriques, appareils électriques, réseaux électriques, règles générales de bonne conduite avec l'électricité y compris les règles décrites ci-dessus.

Le service client est disponible 24 heures sur 24:



+1 213 640 4315

info.sirgawain@gmail.com

Pour obtenir un guide en vidéo et une garantie complète de 12 mois, inscrivez votre appareil photo en utilisant le lien ci-dessous ou scannez le code QR :

www.sirgawain.net